

2d Civil No. B194373

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION TWO

BOSS PERRYMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Superior Court Case No. BC 351404  
Honorable Elizabeth A. Grimes, Judge

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

LEWIS, BRISBOIS, BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP  
LAURA INLOW, SBN 130584  
221 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1200  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
213-250-1800 // Fax 213-250-7900

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
MARTIN STEIN, SBN 38900  
CAROLYN OILL, SBN 130721  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
310-859-7811 // Fax 310-276-5261

Attorneys for Respondent COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

**Court of Appeal  
State of California  
Second Appellate District**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	2
LEGAL DISCUSSION	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE COUNTY DOES NOT HAVE A STATUTORY DUTY TO PRESERVE A DECEDENT'S REMAINS IN ANY PARTICULAR CONDITION FOR THE FAMILY.	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified A Statute Imposing A Mandatory Duty On The Coroner's Office To Preserve A Dead Body In A Particular Condition.	4
B. There Is No Common Law Duty On The Part Of The Coroner's Office To Preserve A Dead Body In A Condition Subjectively Amenable To Public Viewing.	9
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS LEAVE TO AMEND, AND PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN <i>FACTS</i> THAT COULD BE ALLEGED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS AGAINST THE COUNTY.	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATION	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Baker v. McCollan (1979) 443 U.S. 137 [61 L.Ed.2d 433, 99 S.Ct. 2689]	12
Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	13, 15
Brenneman v. State of California (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 812	3, 4
Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org. (1979) 441 U.S. 600 [60 L.Ed.2d 508, 99 S.Ct. 1905]	12
Christensen v. Superior Court (1991) 54 Cal.3d 868	9-11
City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik (1988) 485 U.S. 112 [99 L.Ed.2d 107, 108 S.Ct. 915]	13
Davila v. County of Los Angeles (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 137	7
Gobel v. Maricopa County (9th Cir. 1989) 867 F.2d 1201	13
Haggis v. City of Los Angeles (2000) 22 Cal.4th 490	4, 8
Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	8
Knight v. Carlson (E.D. Cal. 1979) 478 F.Supp. 55	13
McConney v. City of Houston (5th Cir. 1989) 863 F.2d 1180	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Serv. of City of N.Y. (1978) 436 U.S. 658 [56 L.Ed.2d 611, 98 S.Ct. 2018]	12, 13
Newman v. Sathyavaglswaran (2002) 287 F.3d 786	6, 12-14
O'Donnell v. Slack (1899) 123 Cal. 285	14, 15
Quesada v. Oak Hill Improvement Co. (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 596	7, 8
Sabow v. United States (9th Cir. 1996) 93 F.3d 1445	10, 11
Spates v. Dameron Hosp. Assn. (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 208	5
Torsiello v. Oakland Unified School Dist. (1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 41	9
Washington v. County of Contra Costa (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 890	3
Wilson v. Houston Funeral Home (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1124	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. section 1983	12, 13
Government Code sections:	
815	3
815.2	2, 3, 9, 11
815.6	4
820	2, 3, 9
820.2	11
27491	6
27491.2	6
27491.3	6
27491.45	6
27491.47	13
Health and Safety Code sections:	
7100	1, 3-5, 7-8, 11, 15
7102	5, 6
7104	7
7104.1	1, 3-7
